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Every Library
is your Library.
As a cardholder, you are connected  to  
all 41 Cincinnati & Hamilton County Public 
Library locations— putting the power of each 
one right at your fingertips. 
One Library. 41 locations. Limitless possibilities.

1 6 11 16

2 7 12 17

3 8 13 18

4 9 14 19

5 10 15 20

Downtown Main Cheviot Deer Park Greenhills
Anderson Clifton Delhi Township Groesbeck
Avondale College Hill Elmwood Place Harrison
Blue Ash Corryville Forest Park Hyde Park
Bond Hill Covedale Green Township Loveland
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In 2025, the Cincinnati & Hamilton County Public Library continued carrying out our mission by 
connecting people with the world of ideas and information. Whether you want to read, meet, work, 
learn, or create, the Library is the place where everyone belongs. 

CHPL’s 41 locations are often where children first discover the joy of reading — even before they 
start school. In 2025, 86 youth-focused staff were trained in techniques to help achieve the state's 
goal of building early literacy skills guided by the Science of Reading. Through our broad collection, 
engaging programs such as Storytimes and Summer Reading, and book deliveries to educators 
across the county, our staff and resources foster a lifelong love of reading. 

The Cheviot and Oakley branches opened fresh public spaces as part of our Building the Next 
Generation Library initiative. Work also began at the Avondale, Oakley, Mariemont, Miami Township, 
Mt. Washington, and Symmes Township branches, and the Library acquired a site for the new 
College Hill Branch. These improvements are making an impact in the communities they serve: 
CHPL in-person visits are up 6% over 2024.  And it is, of course, CHPL’s dedicated staff who ensure 
community members find books and materials, build their workforce, education, and technology 
skills, and can access support for their small businesses and entrepreneurial endeavors.  Our staff 
members work every day to provide life-long learning opportunities for everyone. 

In October, Cincinnati hosted the sold-out Urban Libraries Council Leadership Forum for the 
first time, generating significant economic impact and elevating Cincinnati’s profile as a hub for 
knowledge-sharing and civic engagement. It was an honor to show off what our staff, Trustees, 
partners, volunteers, and donors already know: our Library plays a crucial role in our community. 

My thanks go out to YOU! 

Paula Brehm-Heeger  
Eva Jane Romaine Coombe Library Director

41 Locations for Lifelong Learning 

Our Library: Where Our 
Community Connects



3

A Place for Minds of All Kinds
Throughout this report, read about the ways we connect with the community through 
our Strategic Priorities. CHPL.org/strategic-framework 

From the Board President
It’s been an honor to serve as president of the Board of Trustees for one of the busiest libraries in the 
country! I’ve been fortunate to see firsthand how the Library listens and finds the best ways to serve 
our communities. 

More than half of our 41 library branches (two of those in 2025) have now received improvements 
thanks to CHPL’s Building the Next Generation Library initiative. A combination of state funding 
and taxpayer support in Hamilton County is critical to continue providing excellent library spaces, 
services, and resources for all ages. 

CHPL’s staff continue to set the standard for innovative public service. For the first time in the 20-
year history of their honor, Library Journal (LJ) has honored 2 staff from the Cincinnati & Hamilton 
County Public Library by naming them LJ Movers & Shakers. Michelle Matthews, Community and 
Employee Engagement Director, and Keloni Parks, Branch Manager of the West End Branch, 
received this prestigious national recognition honoring 50 library professionals from around the 
world who are innovative, creative, and help shape the future of libraries.    

As we look ahead, our responsibility is clear: to ensure the Library remains a trusted, welcoming 
space that fosters literacy, lifelong learning, and connection for generations to come. Thank you for 
standing with us and for championing the Library as a vital resource for all. 

Christopher A. Harding 
President, 2025 Board of Trustees  
Cincinnati & Hamilton County Public Library
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19,465,783 
Items borrowed 

4,331,366  
Customer visits 
(in person, drive-thru, curbside, 
and holds lockers) 

407,989 
Library cardholders 

4,406,377 
Books and items in CHPL’s collection 

7,335,984 
Digital items borrowed 
(eBook, eAudiobook, streaming music, 
and other digital formats) 

4,024,838  
eBooks and eAudiobooks in 
CHPL’s collection

Ways You Connected 
with Us



5

372,092 
Attendees at CHPL events 

2,591,598 
Research database sessions 

1,713,385 
On-hold items filled 

27,508  
Equipment uses at Library MakerSpaces 

1,344,360 
WiFi sessions at branch libraries 

79,839 
Meeting and study room reservations 

197,362 
Documents faxed and scanned for free 
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Encouraging Limitless 
Learning 

Supporting Ohio’s Early Literacy Goals  
The Library is where many kids first fall in love with reading. In 2025, CHPL empowered 86 youth 
services staff with Science of Reading techniques to champion the state’s early literacy initiatives. 

Toddler superfans like Willow can’t get enough of the magical storytimes at CHPL’s 41 locations.  
Thanks to CHPL’s investment in staff training, Willow and her friends are ready to shine in kindergarten! 

In the mornings, I say, ‘Do you want to go to the Library? 
Do you want to go to storytime?’ I love that she is 
developing such a love for Libraries. 

It’s extremely important for the Library to offer storytime 
for families and that they can have this resource so close 
to them, wherever they might be.

- Willow’s caregiver, Jaimee

Read Willow’s story:

CHPL.org/meet-

willow
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180,062 
Children and caregivers at Library 
storytimes  

5,528 
Library storytimes 

3,251 
Teacher Collections serving educators  

23,595 
STEM event attendees 

7,006 
Adult Education and Workforce 
Development class attendees   

6,035 
Senior event attendees

Find a Library

storytime:

CHPL.org/storytime
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Digital checkouts continue soaring in popularity because of their convenient, 24/7 access to an ever-
growing list of titles. More than 165,696 CHPL customers borrowed eBooks and eAudiobooks in 2025, 
while Library staff continued optimizing purchasing strategies to lower customer wait times and 
manage digital cost per circulation. 

Providing Reliable 
Information 

Expanding Access with Digital Materials 

Another Libby App Digital Checkout Record

Top Digital Formats in 2025

eAudiobook 

40%
eBook 

38%

eMagazine

7%

eVideo

3%
eMusic

10%

6 million
in 2025!  
(5 million in 2024) 
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I had the honor to introduce a new customer, Sister 
Janet, to Libby at a one-on-one tech appointment. 
Sister was thrilled to be able to access eAudiobooks 
and eBooks at a volume and font size that met her 
needs. Even more thrilling was that the Bluetooth 
feature connected her cochlear implant!

- Christina, Green Township Branch staff

eAudiobooks Overtake eBooks in 2025

eAudiobooks are now CHPL's most checked-out 
digital format, surpassing eBooks in 2025.

eAudiobook use has steadily climbed since 2009!

While print materials remain the most popular, CHPL is committed to offering the latest high-quality 
resources in the format that works best for each customer. In 2025, cardholders chose from more 
than 4 million digital materials, more than 150 research databases, virtual events to attend from 
their living room, and more – all free with a library card. 

1.5M

2M

2.5M

eBook Checkouts
eAudiobook Checkouts

2022 2023 20252024
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We had a customer ask for assistance with applying  
for jobs and building a better resume. Staff member Katie 
at the Clifton Branch helped the customer and referred 
him to CHPL partner Ohio Means Jobs. The customer said 
because of Katie's kindness and recommendation he was 
‘in a much better place’ in his job search. 
 
- Emily, Clifton Branch Staff 

Each month, CHPL supports hundreds of people in their pursuit of meaningful careers through free job 
software, materials, and coaching. The Library strengthens our county’s workforce with free resume 
building, space for volunteer tutors and partners, adult new-reader materials, High School Equivalency 
study guides, digital literacy and weekly English literacy classes. Programs developed just for kids and 
teens help them prepare for in-demand careers. 

Fostering a Healthy 
Culture 

Building a Stronger Workforce in 
Hamilton County 

Read more:  

CHPL.org/job-seekers
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200    
Job seekers at CHPL career fairs 
(partners included Workforce Council of 
Southwest Ohio, OhioMeansJobs, Eastern 
Personnel, and Easterseals Redwood) 
 

1,300  
People helped at 513 Relief Bus visits to CHPL 
branch libraries  
 

$1,147,783 
Refunds claimed as a result of tax assistance 
(partners included United Way and AARP) 
 

47,783  
Job and Family Services scans and faxes 
 

232   
Community members registered to vote

128,189 
Free meals and snacks for youth distributed 
(includes 64,575 funded through the USDA’s 
Child Nutrition Program and 63,614 funded by 
The Library Foundation)  
 

16 
CHPL branch libraries served as polling 
locations  
 

2,076   
People received passport renewal service at  
5 CHPL locations 
 

535   
Attendees at CHPL grants resource classes 
 

12,120    
Homework help sessions 
(funded by The Library Foundation)
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I knew this was where my life was going 
to change. MakerSpace helped rebuild 
my confidence and create my business 
with cheaper materials. I eventually 
launched my company, Commercial Wraps, 
and it wouldn't exist today without the 
MakerSpace. 
 
– Megan, customer at the Downtown Main Library 

Our Daisy troop had a ball making 
custom t-shirts on the direct-to-
garment printer. The process was  
so engaging that it felt like play! 
 
-  Anna, customer at the Forest Park Branch

Connecting to Useful 
Resources 

The Library is committed to serving minds of all kinds through MakerSpaces at six Library 
locations. Customers create pretty much anything they can imagine with 3D printers, laser cutters, 
professional design software, and other tools – supported by CHPL’s knowledgeable staff. 

This hands-on STEM equipment is available at no cost other than the price of supplies, thanks to 
private funding from The Library Foundation. 

MakerSpace equipment use increased by 17.6% compared to 2024, which is no surprise given its value 
in education and community-building!

Supporting Innovators at MakerSpace

Make a MakerSpace 

reservation: 

CHPL.org/makerspace 

49% 
Business founders 

across the US used 

library resources in 

their start-up process 

(Urban Library 

Council)
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I needed a phone number, and I don’t 
have the technology that can let me 
get on the internet. Your staff member 
was so kind and empathetic. She 
helped me feel better and took care  
of me in the best way she could! 

- Judy, Ask a Librarian customer

Ask a Librarian:

CHPL.org/ask

Help is always open, just a chat window away. CHPL’s Ask a Librarian service can help you find 
materials, access resources, or answer any of your questions.  

Vinyl Printer 

7,389 sessions 
Digital Design PC  

6,834 sessions 
Media Conversion Station  

1,746 sessions  

3D Printer 

1,406 sessions 
Laser Engraver   

1,185 sessions 

Top MakerSpace Machines Powering Projects in 2025

5,885 
Catalog searches per day 

82,803 
CHPL.org pageviews per day 

115,054  
Ask a Librarian questions answered 
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More people are enjoying the Library’s new and updated meeting spaces than ever before. In 2025, 
CHPL room reservations topped 177,503 hours — the equivalent of 20 years. These spaces, large 
and small, are vital hubs for book clubs, non-profits, students, and remote workers. 

Creating 
Welcoming Spaces 

Where Communities Gather, Work, 
and Learn

Reserve a meeting 
space online:  

CHPL.org/meeting

The Catherine C. and 
Thomas E. Hunefeld Story 

Center Turns One!  
 

• 4,658 Exhibit views 
• 956 Community stories 

recorded
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Improved Spaces Countywide 
CHPL’s Facility Master Plan outlines improvements to our 41 library locations with input from more 
than 3,000 community members.  

In year seven of CHPL’s Facility Master Plan implementation, we also invested in these inclusive and 
accessible spaces so the Library can welcome all: 

Cheviot Branch Library saw increased accessibility through a refreshed 
interior: an elevator with access to all levels, a newly accessible entry, 
and a meeting room on the main level. The mid-century modern branch 
has an expanded kids' area, an adult reading area, and upgraded 
shelving and furniture.

Oakley Branch Library reopened with an updated meeting room, expanded 
kids area, dedicated teen area, and new furniture throughout the branch. 
The building’s end-of-life 35+ year old mechanical and electrical systems 
were also replaced. 

Facility Master Plan by the Numbers
14%  
Increase in meeting and study space 
reservations 
(compared with prior year) 
 

22 
Completed Facility Master Plan projects   
 

339 
New technology items added in 2025  
(Includes PCs, laptop kisoks, clocks, and 
monitors)

5 
Drive-thrus added since 2019 
 

61 
New meeting and study spaces  
 

59,584 
Square footage added since 2019 
 

13  
Kids' play features added 

There are places where you can read, places 
where you can sit, where little kids can play. 
It’s really good! 
 
- Youssef, customer at the Cheviot Branch

Read more:  
CHPL.org/next 
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Avondale 
Scheduled Maintenance and 

Strategic Investment 
2027 

Mariemont 
Scheduled Maintenance 

Jan. 2026 

Delhi Township
Renovation or 
Replacement 

Late 2026

Mt. Washington  
Scheduled Maintenance  
and Strategic Investment    

Feb. 2026 

Miami Township
Relocation with New 

Building 
2027 

Symmes Township 
Replacement and 

New Build    
Early 2026 

Main Library   
Maintenance – Chillers and 

Cooling Towers Replacement     
Early 2026 

Under Construction

In Design/Planning

Creating 
Welcoming Spaces 

Next Generation Libraries
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Corryville 
Scheduled 

Maintenance

Madisonville 
New Branch 

Pleasant Ridge 
Scheduled 

Maintenance

Sharonville 
Interior Update   

West End  
Renovation  

Green Township 
Interior Update  

Mariemont 
Exterior Update 

Walnut Hills 
Renovation and 

Expansion   

Anderson 
Township 
Renovation  

Deer Park
Relocation and 

Expansion

Price Hill
Renovation and 

Expansion

College Hill  
Interior Update   

Elmwood Place 
Interior Update

Groesbeck  
Interior Update 

Madeira 
Interior Update 

Completed County-Wide Improvements
20

20
20

19
20

21
20

22
20

23
20

24
20

25

Main Library
South Building and 
Plaza Renovation  

Forest Park 
Relocation and 

New Build 

Hyde Park 
Improved 

Accessibility  

Mt. Healthy 
Relocation with 
New Building 

Oakley 
Strategic 

Investment   

Cheviot  
Accessibility 

Improvements 

Main Library
Energy Retrofit 
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Career Achievement Award 
from the American Society for Public 
Administration - Greater Cincinnati 
Chapter to Eva Jane Romaine Coombe 
Director Paula Brehm-Heeger  
 
AIA Ohio Design Honor Award 
for Newly Completed Buildings for 
the Forest Park Branch Library  
 

Engineering News-Record's Award 
of Merit in Midwest Best Projects  
for the Downtown Main Library  
 
Library Journal 2025 Movers & Shakers 
Change Agent Awards to Community 
and Employee Engagement Director 
Michelle Matthews and West End Branch 
Manager Keloni Parks 

Recognition

Excellence in Financial Reporting 
The Government Finance Officers Association Certificate of Achievement was awarded to the Library 
for carefully tracking CHPL's use of taxpayer funds and providing transparency to taxpayers.
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General Fund
2025 REVENUE

Public Library Fund,  
State of Ohio    49,421,234 

Tax Levy  55,521,644 

Customer Fees  381,414 

Earnings on Investments  3,169,025 

Contributions  343,677 

Miscellaneous Revenue  1,326,043 

$110,163,037

2025 REVENUE

Public Library Fund,  
State of Ohio  49,421,234

Tax Levy   55,521,644  

Customer Fees  381,414

Earnings on Investments  3,747,342 

Contributions  1,340,657 

Miscellaneous Revenue  1,329,796 

$111,742,087 

2025 DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries  36,148,368 

Benefits  12,262,585 

Supplies  2,332,079 

Purchased Services  13,290,458 

Library Materials  
and Information  12,932,792 

Capital Improvements  537,636

Other Objects  761,920 

Transfers Out  30,000,000 

 $108,265,838 

2025 DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries  36,148,368 

Benefits  12,310,085 

Supplies  3,267,993 

Purchased Services  14,364,759 

Library Materials  
and Information  13,013,529 

Capital Improvements  23,168,144 

Other Objects  761,920 

$103,034,798 

All Funds

Financials$
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The Power of 
Summer Reading 

Our Sponsors: Friends of the Public Library, The Library Foundation, Charles H. Dater Foundation, 
H.B., E.W. & F.R. Luther Charitable Foundation, PNC Charitable Trust, Ed and Joann Hubert
Foundation, Wohlgemuth Herschede Foundation

In-Kind Support: Cincinnati Reds, Raising Cane's, Gold Star Chili 

29,990 
Summer Reading participants 

79,560  
Attendees at 2,548 CHPL summer 
programs 

41,427 
New books distributed to kids 
and teens 

18,853 
Meals and snacks distributed in  
June and July 
(includes 9,202 funded through the 
USDA's Child Nutrition Program and 
9,651 funded by The Library Foundation) 

1,081 
Attendees at 48 camp and daycare 
visits in summer 

Encouraging literacy is at the heart of CHPL’s mission. For more than 50 years, the Library’s summer 
reading program has been a popular, well-loved tradition for kids and teens in Hamilton County.
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Foundation, Friends, 
and ATLA 

The Library relies on both public and private support to serve our community. Private support comes 
to CHPL through the following dedicated organizations. 

The Library Foundation  
Provided more than 12,120 in-person homework  
help sessions for K-8th grade students at branches. 

Supported a program in 10 local barbershops to 
encourage literacy among young Black boys and 
reluctant readers. 

Brought Pulitzer Prize-winning journalist and 
bestselling author Nicholas Kristof to Cincinnati 
for the 2025 Mary S. Stern Lecture Series.  

Hosted Booked for the Evening, an after-hours 
fundraiser with a behind-the-scenes tour of  
the Downtown Main Library.

The Friends of the Public Library 
Supported Library programs through sales of 
donated books, DVDs, music, and other materials 
at the Friends Warehouse shop in Hartwell.  

Anderson Township Library Association 
Hosted two successful book sales with funds 
supporting programs at the Anderson and  
Mt. Washington Branches. 
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$50,000+ 
Anonymous

The Charles H. Dater 
Foundation, Inc.

Ellen Galloway

The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation 

Thomas W. Jones

H.B., E.W. and F. R. Luther 
Charitable Foundation

$25,000 - $49,999 
Julie Beatty

The Johnson Foundation

The Peter and Sandra Stern 
Charitable Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

$15,000 - $24,999 
Anonymous

Sylvia S. Johnson

Scripps Howard Foundation

Turner Construction Company 
Foundation

$10,000 - $14,999 
Anonymous (2)

Bon Secours Mercy Health

Sarah and Tommy Evans

LaMacchia Family Foundation

Bruce G. Stewart

Willard Vaughn

$5,000 - $9,999 
Anonymous (2)

Aaron J. Borden

Barbara L. and Joel Borden

Paula C. Brehm-Heeger and 
Ned A. Heeger-Brehm

The Estate of Houston Brummit

Kathryn and Anthony J. 
Ciafardini

Patricia H. Collins

Ruth J. and Robert A. Conway 
Foundation

Marjorie Davis Charitable Fund

Joseph A. and Susan E. Pichler 
Fund of The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation

Kristin and David Skidmore, Jr.

Janet and Paul Sullivan

Ann W. and Peter H. Williams

Sarah and Richard L. Williams

$1,000 - $4,999 
John A. Anderson

Anonymous (9)

Anonymous Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

Marvin R. Appel

Pamela A. and Jeffrey B. 
Bernstein

Elizabeth A. and John R. 
Betagole

Sandra C. Bolek

Keith Bootes

Janet Borcherding and Christine 
Heck

Annette Digirolamo and Tom 
Breed

Mary Anne and Tom Brennan

James H. Brun

Dr. Rachelle Bruno and Stephen 
Bondurant

Kathleen and Chris Carr

Thank you!
The Library is deeply grateful for the generosity of our community. 
The following gifts were received between Jan. 1 and Dec. 31, 2025 by the 
Library and The Library Foundation of Cincinnati & Hamilton County. These 
donations are essential to ensuring delivery of excellent library services and 
the availability of the widest possible range of resources for all ages. 

For more information about donating to The Library Foundation, 
visit SupportCHPL.org. 

Donor list is not a financial statement.
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CBRE

Champlin Architecture

Sagoree and Ashish Chatterjee

James Cheng

Margaret and Joseph Conway

The Cool Guy Fund of The 
Greater Cincinnati Foundation

Sarah Corlett and Jason T. 
Hampton

Corryville Community  
Council, Inc.

Custom Design Benefits

Irma David

Shaun A. Davidson

Melinda and Matt Davis

Dayton Foundation

Sally K. and Anthony R. Delisio

Staci N. and Jason A. Dennison

DSD Advisors

The Ellen T. and Dr. Stewart 
B. Dunsker Designated Fund 
III of The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation

Judith Eisenberg

Excelsior Accounting Services

Ryan Flynn

Janice and Thomas E. Forté

Renee and G. Russell Frankel

Gallagher 

Julie and Rafael Garcia

Naomi Tucker Gerwin

Sarah B. and James A. Goldman

Kristina H. and C. Richard Groth

Adele and Robert Grout

Harvard Maintenance

Judy and Michael Hayes

Nancy Herbert

Marilyn P. and Joseph W. 
Hirschhorn Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

Peggy and Kenneth A. Horne

Carol Huether

Interact for Health

Mary Ann Jacobs

Sylvia R. Johnson

Barbara and Timothy Juenke

Tina Kaminsky

Carla Kampschmidt

Christopher B. Kelsen

Elizabeth J. and Gregory J. Kissel

Scott E. Knox

Melissa Kowitz

Ann and Franklin Kromer

Karen E. Larsen

Kathryn K. and Thomas M. Law

Leadership Excelleration

Margaret LoBell

Angie and Wally Lovejoy

Sara and Daniel Luther

Alan Margulies

Marilyn M. McHenry Trust

Susan S. and James M. Marrs

Karen and John Martens

Martin Luther King, Jr. Coalition

Jessica Max

Barbara and Paul Mellon

Julie A. Nettleton

Patricia and Buck Niehoff

Karamae and Kurt Prenger

Martha Queenan

Mary and Ranjit Rath

Ann C. Regan

Dean Regas

Earlene and Thomas Retford

Charles R. Reusing

Holly and Scott Richards

Jennie Rosenthal

Casey A. and Phil Ruschman

Barbara R. Seiver

SHP Architecture

Elizabeth C. Sittenfeld 

Tara Smith

Roberta S. Statman

The Paul and Laura Staubach 
Family Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

Mrs. Sandy Stern and  Dr. Peter 
J. Stern

Marjean A. Sterwerf

Allison Tepper

The Kroger Company

The Washington Post

William H. Thie Fund of The 
Greater Cincinnati Foundation

The Beverly A. Thomas Fund 
of The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation

Deanna G. and J. Dwight 
Thompson

Marcia Brady Tucker Foundation

U.S. Bank Private Wealth 
Management

Prema Venkateswaran

Marshall Weesner

Kathryn H. Weinrich

Polly and Richard Wilson

Wohlgemuth Herschede 
Foundation

Tessa J. and David Yi

$500 - $999
Brenda L. Allen

Christine M. Andrew and 
Thomas J. Kirkwood

Anonymous (9)

Marcia and Koji Asari

Kathleen Balog

Lauryn Benninger

Teresa Benson

Jessica D. Blevins

Booksellers Enterprises, LLC
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Nancy and Jim Bowman

Thomas Jr. and Mary Clare 
Brennan Giving Account of The 
Greater Cincinnati Foundation

Michele and Matt Carey Family 
Fund of The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation

Cincinnati Media LLC

Cincinnati Nurses Honor Guard

Clifton Town Meeting

Sarah Corathers and James V. 
Anthony

Tony Covatta

Rose Ann and Henry Dabek

Joanne Earls

Michelle L. Elliott

Jean E. Feinberg

Arlene Golembiewski

Jennifer D. and William D. Hardie

Kyla D. Hardin

Susan Cutler Harris

Pam and David Harwood

Julia Hawgood and Harry Kangis

Jodie Hineman

Patricia L. and Don H. Hinkley

Jewish Federation of Cincinnati

Stephanie Johnson

Valerie V. and Craig M. Johnson

Rita K. Jones

Evie Joseph and Bill Borek

Shana Karnes

Arleen F. Keller

Kathy A. Kist

Linda Klump

Kathleen M. Kraemer

Carol L. Kruse

Christie Kuhns, Esq. 

Sally L. Larson

Patricia Leikhim

Duane Lewis

Barbara and Mort Libby

Rochelle Lindsey

Lucy H. Logan

Phillip C. Long 

Patrick Longo

Deborah Mattingly

Merrilynn and Richard W. McAtee

James McCray

Nancy S. Meyer

Michelman

Monfort Heights White Oak 
Community Association

Paul Mort III

National Society Daughters of The 
American Colonist

Kathleen V. O'Connell and H. 
Kenneth Peterson

Alice T. Palmer

Amy Paul and Jerry Newfarmer

Ronald Plybon

Rita and Thomas Pohl

Tony Rein

Colleen M. Reynolds

Debbie Ridenour

Ellen Rieveschl

David A. Robertson

Donald W. Rosenfeld, Jr.

Linda Rothacker

Cheryl and Alan Schriber

Dania L. Smith and Kent Lyle

Marianne and Albert Stackpole

Geoffrey Strauss

Shelley and Alan Tarshis

Donna and Paul Thie

David Thompson

Trinity Lutheran Church

Jeffrey P. Waltz

Nathaniel Washatka

Joan and Doug Welsh

Cheri Williams

Anne N. and Samuel S. Wilson

Patricia L. and Dennis B.  
Worthen, Ph.D.

Fred R. Yaeger

Carol and Dan Young

$100 - $499
Janet and Roger Ach

Margaret Ackerman

Barry Adamson

Kelley and Ryan Adcock

Lauren and Anthony Aiello

Frank Albi

Diane Albrinck

Barbara M. and Marc A. Alexander

M. Kathleen Allen

Retired Judge Nadine L. Allen

Perriann T. Allen

Deborah M. Allsop

Jeanne Althaus

Adriana Alvarez

Howard Ammons  

Alexis Amsterdam

Rachel Anderson

John Andrews

Dolores and Victor Angel

Anonymous (82)

Sarah Apfeld-Inman

Carol N. Aquino

Gayathri Arakere and Dilip Ahuja

Renee and Andrew Arken

Nant Aye Pe

Kathy Bach and Rick Boyd

Pamela Badian-Pessot

Michael Bailes

Katie and Zach Baird

Ellen H. Baker

Rachel Barber
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Hannah E. Barker and Edward C. 
Herbers

Donna Barkley

Johanna and Ardell Barkley

Karen and Michael Barnes

Terence Barron

Gene and Sara Bartholomew

Holly E. Bartlett

Helen Baur

Mary Jo and Frederick J. Bazeley

Elizabeth Bazell

Kristy Beagle

Lucy Beatty

Ruth Belanger

Jen Bell

Sara Belt

Mariana Belvedere

Jerry and Patricia Bennett

Joy Benson

Berell LLC

Patricia Beresford

Katherine J. Berger

Jacob Bertrand

Alison Bewley

Patricia and Richard Beyersdorfer

Paul Bianchino

Jeffrey Bice

Lee Ann and Dan Bissmeyer

Maria C. Blake, Ph.D.

Katy Bodenburg

Alicia Boettjer

Nancy A. Bonn

Donna M. Booker

Ann B. and Gregory G. Boren

Krista Boughner

Richard L. Bowen

Peter J. Boylan

Margaret E. Brammer

Ann Breier-Smith

Rhonda and James Brett

Lea Brinker

Brie Brinkman

Rhoda and John Brooks

Andrea and Nate Brown

Lydia Brown

Louise T. and Gary A. Bruemmer

Mary W. Bruening

Maureen Bruns

Daniel Bryant

Jacklyn S. and Gary A. Bryson

Mary P. Buck and John Savage

Janet L. and Ed Burns

Ruth E. Busche

J.B. Buse, Jr.

Mindy Caldwell

John Callon

Geoffrey M. Calvert

Rebecca Campbell

Lacey Campbell

Deborah Campbell

Dexter Campinha-Bacote

Mary Kay Carson

Jordan Case

Jo-Ann Casuto

Marcus Caudill

Kwang Cha and Thomas Hurley

Krishna Chapatwala and Yagnesh 
Kika 

Helen Cheng

Michael R. Christian-Budd

Teresa and Thomas Christie

Elissa M. Christmas

Cincinnati World Cinema

James Clasper

Karen A. Clumpner

Marcia Coale

Michaela J. Cochran and Tyler S. 
Hill

Ellie Coggins

Steven Cogorno and Mathew 
Gardner

John and Julie Cohen Fund of The 
Greater Cincinnati Foundation 

Cathy Cole

Anna and Kenny Coleman

Susan G. Conway

Sandra Cook

Yvonne Cooper

Kim Corcoran

Jane Core

The Elizabeth H. and James R. 
Cornwell Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

Jeanne Corwin

Margaret A. Coscia

Pamela and John Cottingham

Ginny and Jack Cover

Ashley N. Cox

Deborah E. and Robert T. Crocker

Sue Crosby

Cynthia Crown and David C. 
Flaspohler

Tara Dale

Michael E. Dantley, Ed.D.

Shannon Darling

Eric Davis

David C. DeForest

Dr. Lisa Dehner

Melanie And Peter DelGado Giving 
Fund

Amy DeMania

Kate Denier

Jackie and James DeWitt

Victoria Dickman and Tony 
Barrett

Michele DiLonardo

Steve P. Dinnerstein

Jillian E. Donelson

Dilly Dooley



26

Joan Dornette

Robert C. Douglas

Judith A. Doyle

Lori Drasnin

Joseph Drees

Leah and Terry Dunn

Tara and Jonathan Eaton

Lani Eberlen

Karen M. Eddleman

Barbara Eden

Priscilla Elgersma

Melanie and James Elkin

Diane E. Elmore

Sharon Emeigh

Trisha S. Emish

JMCharity Fund

Robin Estes

Melinda Evans

Lindsey Faber

Jill M. and David B. Fankhauser

Angela S. Farmer

Jenna J. Felsheim

Dianne and Kevin Feltz

Diana and Henry Fenichel

Martha Ferguson

Patricia and Tom Fernandez

Robert D. Festenstein

Mary Fetch

Ruth Filipiak

Lori Findsen

Suzanne G. and J. Michael Fischer

Nancy B. and Robert Fluharty

Brent Ford

Forest Park Women's Club

Charities Aid Foundation

Carlie Francis

Carol Frankenstein

Johanna Frecka

Anna and James Frecka

Vallie and Chris Freeman

Patricia Frese

Sharon Freyhof

Jack Fuchs

Kerry F. and Couper G. Gardiner

Linda Gardner

Jonathan C. Garrison

Melissa Gartner

Patrick Gates

Patrick Gautraud

Alice Geers

Susan A. and Christopher J. 
George

Betsy and Jeff Gerrein

Kathryn S. Gibbons

Mary Kay Gilbert

Allison and Allen Ginder

Mary Winn and Richard Godar

Karan Goel

Shelley and Steven Goldstein

Melissa and Allan Goldstein

Madeleine H. Gordon

Steven Gores

Nicole M. Gorla

William Gorman

Annie Gossett

Mary Linda Graviss

Gray Family Charitable Fund

Wanda L. and Phillip R. Green

Theresa L. Gregg

Sarah Gregg

Dorothy Gregory

Nicholas Griffin

Patricia Grimes

Lynn Groh

Christopher Grossman

Laura Grunzinger

Ellen Guerrettaz-Buelow

Michael Guess

Carolyn Gutjahr

Elissa Habib

Albert Hallenberg

Lynn Hamamoto

Irene Hamrick

Barbara J. Hancock

Jeanne Hand

Pauletta Hansel

Mary Ann and Matthew Hanson

Crystal Hardacre

Rob Hardy

Kelly Hardy

Consuelo Harris

Karen S. Harrow

Bill Hartnett

Stephanie B. and Jackson S. Harty

Kelly and Chad Harvey

Kathryn and William H. Hawkins II

Michael Hayden

Carolyn Hazapis and Rick Zieser

Dennis P. Healy

Deborah Heater, Esq.

Mary Jo Heekin

Melissa Heidtmann

Gwenn K. Heintzelman

Paul Heisel

Karen Hensley

Bertha A. Hertz

Stephanie Hicks

Nancy J. Hines and David W. Mize

Rica and Stuart Hodesh

Kristan Hoffman

Jean and Robert Hogan

Paula J. Holmes

Randy Holt

Lawrence R. Holt

Kathleen Holzderber

April L. and Robert J. Hopkin 

Corinne Horner
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Kathryn Hornsby

Carolyn and Steven Horwatt

Everett Howard

Sarah Howison

Pamela and Kevin Hubert

Elizabeth Huey

Douglas E. Hunter

Karen and Daniel Hurley

Nada Huron

Lucinda Hurst

Janice Huy

Eadaoin Ilten

Nancy Inskeep

Carmon N. Irwin

Mark A. Jackson

Susan F. and Howard E. Jackson

Grace Jacobsen

Pamela Jacobson and Virginia 
Gandy

Mary Jane and William James

Martha S. and Andrew M. Jamison 
III

Heidi B. Jark and Steve Kenat

Sarah Jarrell

Ben Jarvis

Nathan Jenkin

Carolyn K. and Stephen Jenks

J. Michael Jensen

Christine Johnson

David K. Johnson

Sharon Johnson

Laurie F. Johnston

Rita A. Jones

Jason Jones

John Kachuba

Janet S. Kalas

Preethi Kalyanakumar

Sally and Jonathan Kamholtz

Julie and Rick Kantor

Marcia Kaplan and Michael D. 
Privitera

Janis Kartal

Mamatha Kattamuri

Bonnie and Mike Kauffman

Roberta and Max Keck

Patricia and Brian Keele

Rian T. Keller

Anne and Duane V. Keller

Cheryl A. and Richard C. Keller

Maureen Kennedy

Sharon A. Kerns and Mike Birck

Wendy K. and James L. Kestner

Georgia S. Kightlinger and 
Richard D. Siegel

William Kilduff

Angela Kilduff

Margaret Killman

Shae Kimbell

Gail and Eric Kirchner

Brian R. Kirkpatrick

Brandon Kist

Sara O. and Dale C. Kleinschmidt

Mary F. and John W. Kmet

Julia and David Knispel

Elizabeth Ko

Sandra and Edward Kohn

Diana Kolar

Deborah Kopacz

Laurie Kopec and Mark 
Vonderhaar

Michele Korengel

Greg Kornbluh

Andrea T. and John A. Kornbluh

Jeanne Kortekamp and Donald H. 
Nesbitt

Nancy S. Kozak

Herman Krabbenhoft

Regina Krahenbuhl

Lisa Krain and Michael Goldberg

Janet L. Kramer

Arianne Krekeler

Tara Kressler

Patricia and Randolph Krumm

Joginder K. Krupp

Andy Kucewicz

Abby Kump

Melissa Kurzhals

Stacey Kutish

LaFranche LaBorde

Lakeshore Women's Club

Bill R. Lane

Catherine Lang

Robert Guy Lanier

Rita and Francis L. Lapresto

Laura Lazaraton

Michael J. Leach

Siobhan Lehotta

Kari Leiting

Natalie Leonhard

Kate Lett

Kaylee LeVan

Ari Levi, Maya Levi, Rafael Levi, 
and Alana Gerson-Levi

Sarah W. and Kenneth A. Lewis

Jay Leyland

Linda Lian

Luan-ho Lin

Becky A. Linger

Gayle Linkletter

Carolyn Lipchik

Roberta Lippelman and John 
Mezaraups

Sherwin Little

Heather Locaputo

Patricia Logan

The Estate of Shirley E. Long

Seth Longland

Shari Loo and Paul A. Franz
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Kathryn Lorenz

Stephen Lotthammer 

Jeffrey Lovelace

Melissa and Ed Loyd

Johna D. and Fred V. Lucas

Kathy Luhn

Andrea J. Lukin and Joseph 
Dagenbach

Maria Lupp

Abigail Lupp

Shirley and James W. Lustek

Kathleen Macqueen

Robert C. Magrish

Michael E. Maloney and Jeffrey L. 
Dey

Regina Marek

Jennifer and Charles Margolis

Steve Maril

Christina M. Martich and Joseph 
E. Krumm

Bradley M. Martin

David J. Mason

Michelle Matthews

Kimberlee S. and  
Charles C. Maull III

Liz Maurer

Brenna and Berell McClellan

Sarah K. McClelland

Joan and Douglas McConnell

Tracy McDonald

Robert McGinty

Robert McGrath

Karen S. McGuirk

Donna McMullin and David 
Rensberger

Meghan McNamara

Sarah L. Melson

Juliana Menner

Lori A. Merz

Frances R. Meyer

Pamela Meyers

Corinne Mickey

Carolyn B. Miller

Miniature Society of Cincinnati

Emily R. Miraldi and Krishna 
Roskin

Meenakshi J. and Jagdishbhai D. 
Mistry

Mary Mitchell

Amy N. Moffett

Murray Monroe

Robert J. Mooney

David B. Moore

Catherine A. and James J. Moran

Mary G. and William J. Moran

Sonya Morris

Jane Morris

Mary Lou Motl

Linda Moy

Music Teachers National 
Association

Gail Myers

National Research  
Laboratories, LLC

Jerry Nedelman

Cindy and Todd Neumann

Vicki Newell

Eric Newman

Leslie and Lawrence Newman

Cindy Nichelson

Marilyn Nicholson

Ruth Nicklet

Lois and Melvyn Nizny

Richard Nordstrom

Sally T. O'Callaghan

Joan M. and Joseph P. O'Leary

Louella Olenick

Gretchen H. Ostendarp

Victoria Overbeck

Cheryl Overstake

Shelley Paden

Honor Page

Marie R. and Michael Panyko

Keloni Parks

Gina Parlato

Lincoln Passwater

Manisha A. Patel and Michael G. 
Curran 

Kusum Patel

Colleen Pater

Donna and Mark Patterson

Tylish Patterson

Carl Payton

Drew Pearson

Robert C. Pellegrino

George Perbix

Helen and Henry Perkins

Judith and Harry Perry

Anna and Michael Petersen

Kelly Pharmer

Stephen L. Phillips

Ilona Piaskowy

Sara Pomeroy

Elizabeth Ponferrada

Donald Popelar

Laura Porter

Jacquelyn Preston

Michael Price

Melanie Pries

Kristen Quimby-Barkley

Mitch D. Radakovich

Gerald D. Rape

Pamela Ratcliff

Carrie Ratterman

Allen and Edyce Rau

Paul Ravenscraft

Don Ray

Annette Ready

Jackie Reau

Marilyn E. and Steven J. Rebholz
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Red Hawk Technologies, LLC

Diane Cunningham Redden 

Ken Reeder

Bartley Reitz

Anna Rengering

Patricia R. Ressler

Stephanie Richardson

Ripp Charitable Fund

Rosemary Ritter

Norton and John Roberts

Erin Rogers

Nancy and Bruce Rogers

Giovanni Rokez

Anita and Jim Romine

Deborah L. Roney

Cynthia Rosen

Stephen Rosenthal

Routh Family Charitable Fund 
of The Greater Cincinnati 
Foundation

Bailey Roy

Peter Rudowski

Patricia M. Ruge

Jennifer Rusche

Julia and Tony Saldanha

Ann M. Saluke

Krystine Salyers

Dee and Jerry Salyers

Carla and Holbrook Sample

Agustin Sanchez

Kara Sanders

Ann Santen Fund of The Greater 
Cincinnati Foundation

Rina L. Saperstein and Jeffrey S. 
Davis

Richard S. Sarason

Jill Schad

Dorothy Schaeper-Michel

Kenneth P. Scheffel

Janet Schenk

Kirk Schirra

Diane Schmitz

Richard A. Schneider

Kathryn and Wilfred Schnier

George Schober

Claire Schroeder

Linda L. Schroeder

Ryan Schroer

Kimberly Schueler

Juli Schultz

Michael Schwartz

Deborah Emont Scott

Sylvia and Michael Sears

Second Place Bar

Rebecca Seeman and David H. 
Wood

Leah Segrave

William J. Seitz III, Esq.

Jean Sepate and Peter Djuric

Stephanie Sepate

Sharon and John Serra

Maria A. Sferra

Jeffrey Shadburn

Kenna K. and Joshua R. Sheak

Karen Shilvock-Cinefro

Carol Shore

Susan Siegman

Kathryn Siemer

Kathy and Kenneth Skau

Sarah G. and Gerald Skidmore

Barbara E. Sliter and Joseph 
Bagby

Velda Smiley

Glenda A. Smith

Janet L. Smith

Janet M. Smith

Jillian M. Smith

Maxwell S. Smith

Lisa M. Soper

Tricia Spaite

Shay Spisak

Jo Ellen Spitz

Jan Spore

McKaylan Stamper

Nick E. Stanford

Gayle Statman

Jenny Steadman

Susan J. Sterritt Meyer

Elizabeth and Joe Stewart-Pirone

Michael E. Stinetorf

Beth Stone

Philip Stowers

Gerri S. Strauss

Carol B. Striker

Thomas Suddes, Ph.D.

Beth Sullebarger and David G. 
Edmundson

Judy Summers

Linda M. and Glenn W. Suter II

Jens Sutmoller

Stephanie Takacs

Yoshiko Takimoto

Donna A. Talerico

Clare W. Taylor

Janie Taylor

Alexander Teass

Judy Tensing

Roberta and Carlos Teran

Greg Terhune

Mary Ann Terlinden

Colleen Tersmette

themusicminions

Yvonne and Joseph Thomas

Lynn M. Ticotsky

Drew Timmons

Ruth B. and Joseph A. Titschinger

Samuel P. Todd, III

Rich Torre
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Caitlin and Nat Tracey-Miller

Geet Tripathi

TruePoint Wealth Counsel

E.W. Marshall Tucker

Margaret H. and Leonid A. 
Turkevich

Ann L. Turner

William D. Turner

Ella Uhler

Sandra and Jim Uhrig

Robert Unterreiner

Heidi L. Upchurch

Eric Urbas

Rosalie P. van Nuis

Susan R. Vanderbilt

Amy Vennemeyer

Sonja and Gabriel Venzin

Margaret and Robert C. Vitz

Polina A. and Martin H. Vitz

Rachel Votaw

Rae Vuic and Steve Leeper

Kori Wadsworth

Pat and Jim Wahl

Barbara and Thomas Waldron

Barbara T. Wallace

Toni A. and William J. Walls

Ward Giving Fund

Jo Ann and Paul Ward

Mary Watson

Jenny and Bill Watts

Louise E. Watts

Amy Waun

Elysia Webb

Gail W. Webb

Kathleen Webb

Heather Weber

Bob Webster

Jennifer L. Wehrmeyer

Jennifer Weikert

Nancy S. and Howard M. 
Weinberg

Scott Weiss

Alice and Ronald Weitzenkorn

Chelsea Wellen

Karen and Reid Wells

Sharon Welte

Patricia R. and Donald R. Welti

Nita and Larry Wessel

Paul West

Carol Westermeyer

Western Hills Garden Club

Anne and Henry George White III

Ericka Wiebe

Marie Wildemann

Emily B. Wilkins

Megan Wilkinson

Gwendolyn Williams

Jeffrey C. Williams

Kevine Williams

Joanne and Kenneth Willman

Edward F. Wilz, Jr.

Lisa A. Wing

Melissa E. Wirtz

Luke J. Wiseman

Pat and Joe Witson

Marylinne G. and James R. Witte

Thomas Wolf

Deborah Wolterman

Jo Ann Woodcock

Robert Woodiwiss

Amanda Woodly

Diane M. Wright 

Virginia and Edward Wright

Megan and Jason Wurth

Wyatt Giving Fund

Susan G. and Walter Wyder

Donna M. Yeager

Andrea L. Young

Paula Zalla

Andrew Zavac

Dan A. Zavon

Lori Zieg

Alison and James Zimmerman
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